the time in being in force) and any other applicable provisions of the Act and applicable provisions of the 
Article of Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing 45,01,00,000 (Rupees 
Forty-Five Crores One Lac Only) divided into 4,50,10,000 (Four crores and fifty lacs and Ten thousand 
Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten Only) to Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-
One Crores Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five crores and Ten lacs Only) Equity Shares of face value of 
Rs. 10 each (Rupees Ten Only) ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the 
following manner i.e. existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be deleted and same be 
substituted with the following new clause as clause V;” 
V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty One Crores Only) 
divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five crores and Ten lacs Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each (Rupees 
Ten Only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, any of the Directors 
and/or Company Secretary of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a

[...]

necessary from appropriate authorities and subject to such terms and modifications, if any, as may be 
specified while according such approvals and subject to acceptance of such conditions or modifications by 
the Board of Directors, the consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 
capitalization of a sum of Rs. 29,22,06,600/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores Twenty-Two Lakhs Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Only) out of Securities Premium Reserve and/or Free Reserves and/or Retained 

Earnings, as may be considered necessary, for the purpose of issue of Bonus Equity Shares of Face Value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each, credited as fully paid-up Equity Shares to eligible Members of the

[...]

the Members of the Company as an Ordinary Resolution 

Item No: 4  Increase in Authorised share capital of the company and alteration of capital clause of 
memorandum of association.  

The present Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,01,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores and One 
Lac only) divided into 4,50,10,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lacs and Ten Thousands only) Equity shares of Face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) and the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 20,87,19,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crores Eighty-Seven Lacs and Nineteen Thousand only). The Company proposes to increase 
its Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores only) divided into 5,10,00,000 
(Four Crores and Fifty Lacs Only) Equity shares of Face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only). 

The board of directors of the company has approved increase in authorized share capital of the company to 
Rs. 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Four Crores and Fifty Lacs 
Only) at their meeting held on 04th September, 2025. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in 
the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

each credited as fully paid-up to eligible Members of the Company in the proportion of 7 (Seven) new fully 
paid-up Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each for every 5 (Five) existing fully paid-
up Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each held by them, by capitalizing a sum of Rs. 
29,22,06,600/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores Twenty-Two Lakhs Six Thousand Six Hundred Only) out of 
Securities Premium Reserve and/or Free Reserves and/or Retained Earnings. Further, the Articles of 
Association of the Company permits the said issuance of Bonus Equity Shares to the Members of the 
Company. 

The Bonus Equity Shares, once allotted, shall rank pari-passu in all respects and carry the same rights as the